

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Sandra S. Park
Ria Tabacco Mar
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 549-2611
dcole@aclu.org

Evelyn Danforth-Scott
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Firearms Restrictions Can Implicate a Variety of Policy and Constitutional Concerns Distinct from the Facial Second Amendment Challenge Respondent Has Pursued Here | 6 |
| II. The <i>Bruen</i> Framework Authorizes Disarming Individuals Judicially Determined to Pose a Specific Threat of Domestic Violence | 8 |
| A. The Prohibition Here Falls Within a Historical Tradition of Disarming People Individually Adjudged to Pose a Specific Threat of Violence | 8 |
| B. The Arguments Advanced by Respondent and the Court Below Are Unpersuasive | 13 |
| i. The Second Amendment Does Not Deny Policymakers All Power to Address Domestic Violence Through Firearms Restrictions | 14 |
| ii. Felony Prosecutions for Domestic Violence Are Not the Sole | |

| | |
|--|----|
| <p style="text-align: center;">Constitutional Means of Disarming Individuals Who Pose a Specific Threat to Specific People.....</p> | 16 |
| <p style="text-align: center;">C. Other Subsections of Section 922(g), and Some Applications of Section 922(g)(8), Raise Distinct Questions Not Presented Here</p> | 17 |
| <p>III. Imposing Firearms Restrictions Based on Civil Restraining Orders is a Key Tool for Combatting Domestic Violence.....</p> | 19 |
| <p style="text-align: center;">A. Firearms Restrictions Tied to Domestic Violence Restraining Orders Directly Respond to a Grave Problem</p> | 19 |
| <p style="text-align: center;">B. Regulating Gun Possession Exclusively Through After-the-Fact Domestic Violence Felony Prosecutions Is No Substitute.....</p> | 24 |
| <p>CONCLUSION.....</p> | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) | 11, 17 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 7 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) | 4, 10 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) | 4, 5, 8-11, 14, 16, 19, 25 |
| <i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 61 N.C. 453 (1868) | 15 |
| <i>Tinker v. Colwell</i> , 193 U.S. 473 (1904) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 22-60596, 2023 WL 5091317 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2023) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 639 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 8 |

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 8

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II 3-10, 13, 14, 17-19, 25

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C § 922(g)(8) 3-5, 8-14, 17, 18, 20, 23

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 18

34 U.S.C. § 10449(e)(1) 13

34 U.S.C. § 40911(b)(3)(c)(i) 23

34 U.S.C. § 40913(b)(5) 23

34 U.S.C. § 40941(a) 23

34 U.S.C. § 40903(1) 23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of Feb. 16, 1787, §§ 1-3,
1 *Private and Special Statutes of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts* (1805) 12

Other Authorities

- Jeffrey R. Baker,
*The Failure and Promise of Common Law
Equity in Domestic Abuse Cases*, 58 Loyola
L. Rev. 559 (2012)..... 15
- American Bar Association,
Domestic Violence Civil Protection Orders
(updated June 2020),
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/
aba/administrative/domestic_violence1/Res
ources/charts/cpo2020.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/domestic_violence1/Resources/charts/cpo2020.pdf) 21
- Christopher T. Benitez, et al.,
Do Protection Orders Protect?, 38 J. Am.
Acad. Psych. Law 376 (Sept. 2010) 21
- 4 William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England
(1769) 11
- Violence Prevention: Fast Facts*,
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention
(Oct. 11, 2022),
[https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/inti
matepartnerviolence/fastfact.html](https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/intimatepartnerviolence/fastfact.html) 20
- Philip J. Cook & John Donohue,
*Saving Lives by Regulating Guns: Evidence
for Policy*, 358 Sci. 1259 (2017) 22
- Carolina Diez, et al.,
*State Intimate Partner Violence-Related
Firearms Laws and Intimate Partner
Homicide Rates in the United States, 1991*

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>to 2015</i> , 167 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 536 (2017) | 22 |
| <i>Who Can Have a Gun: Domestic Violence & Firearms</i> , Giffords Law Center, https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/domestic-violence-firearms/ | 23 |
| Sally F. Goldfarb, <i>Reconceiving Civil Protection Orders for Domestic Violence: Can Law Help End the Abuse Without Ending the Relationship?</i> , 29 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1487 (2008) | 21 |
| Leigh Goodmark, National Domestic Violence Hotline, <i>Law Enforcement Experience Report: Domestic Violence Survivors’ Survey Regarding Interaction with Law Enforcement</i> (2022), https://www.thehotline.org/wp-content/uploads/media/2022/09/2209-Hotline-LES_FINAL.pdf | 24 |
| Mugambi Jouet, <i>Guns, Mass Incarceration, and Bipartisan Reform: Beyond Vicious Circle and Social Polarization</i> , 55 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 239 (2023) | 6 |
| Thomas B. Marvell & Carlisle E. Moody, <i>The Impact of Enhanced Prison Terms for Felonies Committed with Guns</i> , 33 <i>Criminology</i> 247 (May 1995) | 7 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Privy Council Lord Newport (Jan. 8, 1661), in <i>Transactions of the Shropshire Archaeological and Natural History Society</i> , pt. 2, 3d ser., vol. 4 (1904) | 12 |
| Alaina Richert, Note, <i>Failed Interventions: Domestic Violence, Human Trafficking, and the Criminalization of Survival</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. 315 (2021) | 25 |
| Lynnmarie Sardinha, et al., <i>Global, Regional, and National Prevalence Estimates of Physical or Sexual, or Both, Intimate Partner Violence Against Women in 2018</i> , 399 Lancet 803 (2022) | 20 |
| Reva B. Siegel, <i>“The Rule of Love”</i> : <i>Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 2117 (1996) | 15 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice Information Services Division, <i>Federal Denials</i> (2023), https://www.fbi.gov/file- repository/federal_denials.pdf/view | 23 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice Information Services Division, <i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System Operational Report 2020- 2021</i> (Apr. 2022), https://www.fbi.gov/file- | |

| | |
|---|-------|
| repository/nics-2020-2021-operations-report.pdf/view..... | 23 |
| K.A. Vittes & S.B. Sorenson, <i>Restraining Orders Among Victims of Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 14 Inj. Prevention 191 (2008) | 22 |
| The White House, <i>U.S. National Plan to End Gender-Based Violence: Strategies for Action</i> (May 2023), https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/National-Plan-to-End-GBV.pdf | 21 |
| Adam Winkler, <i>Racist Gun Laws and the Second Amendment</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 537 (2022) | 7, 12 |
